Form PTO-1595 (Rev. OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) **REC**(

11-08-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States:Patent and Trademark Office

	1334220 (95) FIR -7 (85) IF 37		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address (es) below		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Thomas Marshall/ 10/23/06	Name: Action Target, Inc.		
Nicholas Stincelli/ 10/26/06 Thomas R. Wright/ 10/24/06	Internal Address:		
Kyle E. Bateman/ 10/18/06			
Execution Date(s) See Above			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	Street Address: 1281 West 220 North		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
✓ Assignment	City: Provo		
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: UT		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 84601		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
11/506,764			
A dallation of the control of			
Additional numbers at			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Bateman IP Law Group			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: Randall B. Bateman	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 8 East Broadway, Suite 550	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Salt Lake City	8. Payment Information		
State: UT Zip: 84110	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1016 Expiration Date 05/99		
Phone Number: (801) 533-0320	b. Deposit Account Number 502720 (Deficies Out)		
Fax Number: (801) 533-0323	1		
Email Address: rbb@batemanip.cgfn	Authorized User Name Randall B. Bateman		
9. Signature: 4 and NW BW	1 hu. 2 2006		
Signature	Date		
Randall R. Rateman	Total number of pages including cover 💂 🥫		
Randall B. Bateman  Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		
December to be recorded (including cover she	eet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:		

**PATENT REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0850** 

Page 1\_ of 5\_

Attorney Docket No.	2966.ACTI.NP
Inventor(s)	Thomas Marshall et al.
Assignee	Action Target, Inc.
Serial Number	11/506,764
Filing Date	August 18, 2006

#### WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

BATEMAN IP LAW GROUP 8 East Broadway, Suite 550 P. O. Box 1319 Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

WHEREAS Thomas Marshall, Nicolas Stincelli, Thomas R. Wright, and Kyle E. Bateman, **residents of Utah**, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in TARGET CLAMPING SYSTEM, the application for United States Letters Patent which is identified above; and

WHEREAS, Action Target, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a business address of P.O. Box 636, Provo, UT 84603, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, We, the said Thomas Marshall, Nicolas Stincelli, Thomas R. Wright, and Kyle E. Bateman, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Action Target, Inc., the full and exclusive right to the said invention and in and to said application and any and all divisions and continuations, substitutes and reissues of said application and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said invention.

PATENT REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0851

Page 2 of 5

Attorney Docket No.	2966.ACTI.NP
Inventor(s)	Thomas Marshall et al.
Assignee	Action Target, Inc.
Serial Number	11/506,764
Filing Date	August 18, 2006

The Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the Assignee.

The Assignors warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

When requested by and at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignors covenant to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all improvements relating to the invention; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the Assignee all facts and provide to the Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for the invention.

REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0852

Page <u>3</u> of <u>5</u>

Attorney Docket No.	2966.ACTI.NP
Inventor(s)	Thomas Marshall et al.
Assignee	Action Target, Inc.
Serial Number	11/506,764
Filing Date	August 18, 2006

The Assignors hereby agree and acknowledge that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters

Patent to said Action Target, Inc. as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 23 <sup>rd</sup>	day of <u>October</u> , 2006 at	Provo, Utah. (city) (state)
STATE OF <u>Ufala</u> ): ss County of <u>Ufala</u> )	Thomas Marshall	Talk ()

Residing at/My commission expires:

Notary Public 04-10-2010



PATENT REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0853

Page <u>4</u> of <u>5</u>

Attorney Docket No.	2966.ACTI.NP	
Inventor(s)	Thomas Marshall et al.	
Assignee	Action Target, Inc.	
Serial Number	11/506,764	
Filing Date	August 18, 2006	

Executed this26 day of	October, 2006 at_	Provo , (city)	Utah. (state)	
STATE OF: ss County of	Nicolas Stincelli		ANTARY PHALE PROVO, UT COMM. EXPIR	## 5010 ### 5010 ### 54601 ### 54601 ### 54601
Before me personally appear instrument to be his free act and dee	red Nicolas Stincelli and acked this day of d	nowledged the fo	oregoing , 2006.	
Notary Public Notary Public		/My commission -/0-20/	•	
Executed this _24_ day of	October, 2006 at_	Provo , (city)	Utah (state)	4
STATE OF <u>Utah</u> ): ss County of <u>Utah</u> )	Thomas R. Wright		MOTANT PURE 1261 WES PROVO, I COMM. EXP	HUMESON IC • STATE OF GTAN T 220 NORTH JTAH 84601 IRES 4-10-2010
Before me personally appear instrument to be his free act and dee	red Thomas R. Wright and a ed this <u>J4</u> day of <u>Uc</u>	cknowledged the	foregoing, 2006.	
$\alpha (0)$	Residing at	/My commission	expires:	

PATENT REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0854

04-10-2010

Page <u>5</u> of <u>5</u>

Attorney Docket No.	2966.ACTI.NP
Inventor(s)	Thomas Marshall et al.
Assignee	Action Target, Inc.
Serial Number	11/506,764
Filing Date	August 18, 2006

Executed this day of _	October 2006 at 1 ro	yo, Utah.
	Leur (cit	(state) THAD THOMPSON MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAN
STATE OF <u>Utoh</u> )	Kyle E. Bateman	1281 WEST 220 NORTH PROVO. UTAH 84601
County of Utah): ss		COMM. EXPIRES 4-10-20-10
Before me personally appear instrument to be his free act and dee	red Kyle E. Bateman and acknowled this <u>IB++</u> day of <u>Octobe</u>	dged the foregoing , 2006.
of Mar	Residing at/My co	mmission expires:
Notary Public	04-10-5	7010

**PATENT** 

REEL: 018504 FRAME: 0855

**RECORDED: 11/07/2006**